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Ceittston of Tnta with a Truck
85*9. Shri Vajpayy*: Will the

Minister of Railways be pleesed to
•tate:

(a) whether a goods train collided with a motor-truck at a level-crossing nine miles from Delhi on the 7th
September, 1958;

(b) if so, the damage resulting from this accident; and

(c) whether any enquiry has been made into this mishap?

The Deputy Minister of Railways
<Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) Yes;
One Road Truck while attempting to cross an unmanned level crossing near Badli Station on Delhi-Ambala Cant*, section of the Northern Railway, it dashed against the wagons which were being shunted into the siding. This resulted in the derailment of brakevan and five loaded wagons.

(b) The approximate cost of damage to Railway property is assessed at Rs. 7,975.

(c) An Assistant Officer's Commit tee has investigated into the accident.

Diesel Cars

2890. Shri Vajpayee: Will the Min ister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the diesel cars running between Delhi and Hissar on the Bikaner Division of the Northern Rail way have been discontinued;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and
(c) whether any early resumption of this service is contemplated?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawax Khan): (a) and (b).
The Diesel rail cars running between
’Delhi-Sarai-RohiUa and Hissar have been cancelled, with effect from 1-9-1958, due to mechanical defects in the engines.

(c) After the defects have been re ctified, the services will be resumed.

ShtpptngKfttes on M t a f l l M
f  Shrf Wartor:

\8hri V. P. Nayar:
Will the Minister of Transport an*

Communications be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a tact that the ex port of roofing tiles from Kerala suffers on account of prohibitive shipping rates;

(b) whether any representation has been received in this regard by the -
Government of India; and

(c) if so, the action taken thereont

The Minister of State In the Minis try of Transport and Comnumicattoui (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) It is a fact that the current freight rates on roof ing tiles are high but the export of these tiles depends upon several other factors also.

(b) Yes.

(c) The matter has been taken up with the Shipping interests concerned.
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Electric Crematorium in Delhi
2593. Shri Bam Krtahan: Will the

Minister of Health be pleased to re fer to the reply given to Starred Ques tion No. 187 on the 17th February, 1938 and state the progress made so far in regard to the construction of Electric Crematorium in Delhi?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): The matter is still under consideration of the New Delhi Muncipal Committee and the Municipal Corporation of Delhi.

Ohee

2594. Pandit Thaknr Das Bhargava:
Will the Minister of Food and Agrl-
caltnre be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity and value of pure ghee produced in India in the years
1935-36, 1945-46, 1948-49, 1953-54 and
1956-57;

(b) how much vanaspati (hydro genated vegetable oil) was produced in the country in these years;

(c) how much of it was exported;
(d) whether it is a fact that Ghee it largely adulterated with Vanaspathi;
Oil;

(e) whether this adulteration of Ghee with Vanaspati is Increasing or decreasing; and

(f) what special steps, if any, Gov ernment have taken for combating the adulteration during the last four years?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) Year-wise statistics in regard to production of ghee are not available. Based on the quinquennial livestock census carried out in 1945, 1951 and 1956, the produc
tion of ghee during those years has been computed as under:—

Year
Quantity Approx.

(Lakh value
maunds) (Rs. lakhs')

1945 113-0 10,000
1951 103 *t 20,000
1956 106-0 19,000

(b) and (c). The production and ex*
ports of vanaspati was as under:—

Year
Production Exports
(thousand (thousand

tons) ton*)

1935-36 i8'0 Nil
1945-46 1320 Nil
1948-49 1430 Nil
1953-54 200-4 0-90
1956-57 263-8 11 * 12

(d) No.

(e) From the reports available it appears that between 1955 and 1957 there was increase in the percentage of ghee samples found adulterated with Vanaspati in 5 States and decrease ha this percentage in 6 States.

(f) (1) For enabling easy detection of vanaspati in ghee, the following steps have been taken:—

(i) Test-cHfccking and analysis at Vanaipiti both at the points

